

FILED

JAN 30 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 319130

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CLUB ENVY OF SPOKANE, LLC a Washington limited liability company;
DAVID LARGENT, a married man dealing in his separate property;
RIDPATH PENTHOUSE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; 515
SPOKANE PARTNERS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company,

Respondents.

v.

RIDPATH REVIVAL, LLC, a Washington limited liability company

Appellant,

and

THE RIDPATH TOWER CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington
non-profit corporation; FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, as Receiver for Bank of Whitman,

Non-Appealing Defendants.

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RYAN, SWANSON & CLEVELAND, PLLC
Jerry Kindinger, WSBA No. 5231
Teruyuki S. Olsen, WSBA No. 40855
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3400
Seattle, Washington 98101-3034
(206) 464-4224

Attorneys for Appellant

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 JAN 27 PM 4:00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

 A. The trial court erred by denying Appellant’s Motion for Summary Judgment and granting Respondents’ 1

 B. The trial court erred by ruling on issues that were not included in Respondents’ motion. 1

 C. The trial judge should have recused herself. 2

 D. Factual Summary 2

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Parties 4

 B. The Lawsuit 5

IV. ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Standard of Review is De Novo 7

 B. The Court should grant Ridpath Revival’s Motion for Partial Summary Judgment because the Partners’ challenge to the Second Amended Declaration is barred. 8

 1. The one-year statute of limitations bars the Partners’ claims challenging the Second Amended Declaration. 8

 2. The Partners’ proposed interpretation, that the statute of limitations does not bar a challenge to the validity of a Declaration, would render the statute meaningless. 9

 3. The Rhode Island case cited by the Partners does not dictate a contrary result. 10

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Partners should be equitably estopped from arguing that the statute of limitations should not run against them.....	12
a. Representatives of each of the Partners either affirmatively represented to Ridpath Revival that Units 20 and 21 existed, or omitted any mention of a purported problem with the Second Amended Declaration.	13
b. Ridpath Revival acted in reliance on the Partners’ representations and omissions.	14
c. An injury to Ridpath Revival would result if the Partners are not estopped from repudiating their representations and omissions.	14
d. The public record supports a finding of estoppel.	15
5. Laches also precludes the Partners’ challenge to the Second Amended Declaration.	16
C. The Court should reverse the trial court’s order granting the Partners’ Motion for Summary Judgment.	17
1. The facts, when viewed in the light favorable to Ridpath Revival, support the conclusion that the Second Amended Declaration is valid.	17
2. At a minimum, issues of fact as to the validity of the Second Amended Declaration exist.....	19
a. Plaintiff’s motion should have been denied because Ridpath Revival presented evidence which conflicted with the Partners’ declarations.....	19
b. The trial judge impermissibly weighed the evidence and the credibility of the witnesses in granting Respondents’ motion.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The Second Amended Declaration meets the requirements of the First Amended Declaration.	21
4. If there was a conveyance of common elements pursuant to the Second Amended Declaration, it was not void.	23
5. The trial court impermissibly ruled on matters that were not part of or briefed in the Partners' Motion for Summary Judgment.	24
D. The trial judge should have recused herself due to her personal knowledge of one of the witnesses.	27
V. CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>All Star Gas, Inc. v. Bechard</i> , 100 Wn. App. 732, 998 P.2d 36 (2000)	17
<i>Am. Condo Ass'n v. IDC, Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 117 (R.I. 2004)	11
<i>Del Guzzi Constr. Co. v. Global Northwest</i> , 105 Wn.2d 878, 719 P.2d 120 (1986)	8
<i>Diimmel v. Campbell</i> , 68 Wn.2d 697, 414 P.2d 1022 (1966)	27
<i>Edison Oyster Co. v. Pioneer Oyster Co.</i> , 22 Wn.2d 616, 157 P.2d 302 (1945)	16
<i>Erickson v. Chase</i> , 156 Wn. App. 151, 231 P.3d 1261 (2010).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Pacific Bank & Store Fixture Co.</i> , 59 Wash. 58, 109 P. 205 (1910)	26
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....	8
<i>Kramarevsky v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 738, 863 P.2d 535 (1993)	12
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)	26
<i>Landis & Landis Constr., LLC v. Nation</i> , 171 Wn. App. 157, 286 P.3d 979 (2012)	19
<i>Lopp v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 754, 585 P.2d 801 (1978)	16
<i>Lybbert v. Grant County</i> , 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)	7
<i>Morris v. Int'l Yogurt Co.</i> , 107 Wn.2d 314, 729 P.2d 33 (1986)	14
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass'n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme NW, Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012)	12, 15
<i>Nichols Hills Bank v. McCool</i> , 104 Wn.2d 78, 701 P.2d 1114 (1985).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>No Ka Oi Corp. v. Nat'l 60 Minute Tune, Inc.</i> , 71 Wn. App. 844, 863 P.2d 79 (1993)	20
<i>Pasco v. Napier</i> , 109 Wn.2d 769, 755 P.2d 170 (1988).....	9
<i>Pierce v. King County</i> , 62 Wn.2d 324, 382 P.2d 628 (1963).....	16
<i>R.D. Merrill Co. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 118, 969 P.2d 458 (1999)	25
<i>State v. Day</i> , 96 Wn.2d 646, 648, 638 P.2d 546 (1981)	9
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)	27
<i>State v. Neher</i> , 112 Wn.2d 347, 771 P.2d 330 (1989).....	9
<i>State v. Yakima County Comm'rs</i> , 123 Wn.2d 451, 869 P.2d 56 (1994)	9
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wn. App. 76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	27
<i>Waldrip v. Olympia Oyster Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 469, 244 P.2d 273 (1952)	15
<i>White v. Kent Medical Ctr.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)	24

STATUTES

RCW 5.44.070	18
RCW 64.32.264	10
RCW 64.34.264(2)	3, 7, 8, 9, 10
RCW 64.34.348	23
RCW 64.34.348(1)	23

OTHER

Black's Law Dictionary 258 (9th ed. 2009)	22
